Microporous Activated Carbon Spheres Prepared
from Resole-Type Crosslinked Phenolic Beads
by Physical Activation
Arjun Singh,1 Darshan Lal2
1Terminal Ballistic Research Laboratory, Ministry of Defence, Sector 30, Chandigarh (Union Territory) 160020, India
2Defence Materials and Stores Research and Development Establishment, Post Office, Grand Trunk Road,
Kanpur 208013, India
Received 13 October 2007; accepted 26 May 2008

Gasification
temperature (�C)
Yield
(%)
Specific BET
surface area (m2/g)
Total pore
volume (cm3/g)
Pore size distribution
Average pore
diameter (Å)
Micropore
volume (%)
Mesopore
volume (%)
ACS850 850 59.9 162 0.088 90.9 9.1 21.7
ACS950 950 44.2 574 0.291 97.1 2.9 20.2
ACS1050 1050 36.5 746 0.385 99.1 0.9 20.6
ACS1150 1150 23.5 1031 0.546 88.7 11.3 21.2
a The activation was carried out by PBs with the gasifying agent CO2 at different gasification temperatures and was
then maintained at the same temperature for 5 h.
Figure 4 Adsorption isotherms of N2 on ACSs prepared
from PBs at different temperatures (850–1150�C) for 5 h.
3288 SINGH AND LAL
Journal of Applied Polymer Science DOI 10.1002/app
Both the BET surface area and mesoporosity
increased with the flow rate of CO2 decreasing. At a
low flow rate of CO2, the ACSs exhibited a BET sur-
face area of 2482 m2/g with 10.9% mesoporosity.
This indicated that the gasifying agent (CO2) pene-
trated the beads and removed carbon atoms; this
enhanced the surface area and pore volume in the
carbons.39 However, at a high flow rate (1.0 L/min),
the porosity of the ACSs was found to be low
(574 m2/g), and this was due to less diffusion of
CO2 inside the carbonized beads.
Because of the gasification mechanism, the yield
of ACSs decreased with a decreased flow rate of the
gasifying agent, as shown in Table IV. At a low flow
rate of 0.25 L/min, the ACS0.25 yield was 10.8% for a
gasification time of 5 h. This indicated that the rate
of reaction with CO2 gasification was very fast and
produced a high BET surface area, which is consid-
ered an important issue in physical activation.

(L/min)
Yield
(%)
Specific BET
surface area (m2/g)
Total pore
volume (cm3/g)
Pore size distribution
Average pore
diameter (Å)
Micropore
volume (%)
Mesopore
volume (%)
ACS0.25 0.25 10.8 2482 1.34 89.1 10.9 21.6
ACS0.5 0.5 23.5 1326 0.69 93.4 6.6 20.8
ACS0.75 0.75 36.5 791 0.41 94.3 5.7 20.7
ACS1.0 1.0 44.2 574 0.29 97.1 2.9 20.2
a The activation was carried out at a gasification temperature of 950�C with different flow rates of CO2 for 5 h before
cooling.
Figure 5 Adsorption isotherms of N2 on ACSs prepared